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Members present were:  John Magness, Rob Kaufman, and Jack Brooks. Absent was Pat Clements, City
Manager. Also present was Samuel L. Hill, City Planner.

The first item of business was consideration of the minutes from the Board of Zoning Appeals meeting of
May 4, 2015.  A motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Brooks to approve as
submitted.

The roll call was as follows: Mr. Magness, Yes; Mr Kaufman, Yes; Mr. Brooks, Yes.

BZA-16-06-01 – 491 Lookout Ridge Drive – Dimensional Variance – Attached Deck

The next item of business was an application submitted by Mr. Doug Shaw to install an attached deck on
the rear of the existing residential dwelling that will be setback 15 feet from the rear lot line.  After staff
summarized this agenda item, a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Brooks to open
the public hearing. Seeing no public input a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr.
Brooks to close the public hearing. Next, a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr.
Magness to approve the variance to allow the construction of an attached deck that would encroach 10
feet within the rear yard setback at 491 Lookout Ridge Drive, subject to the following conditions:

(1) All required City and County permits shall be obtained prior to beginning any construction
activity at the subject site.

(2) Any variation from the approved plans may require additional review by the BZA, Planning
Commission and/or the Department of Planning and Development prior to changes occurring.

(3) The owner shall consult with the Department of Planning and Development prior to any future
improvements, renovations and/or refurbishment of the structure. 

The roll was called as follows: Mr. Kaufman, Yes; Mr. Magness, Yes; Mr. Brooks, Yes.

BZA-16-06-02 – 124 & 200 E. Silver Street – Dimensional Variance – Nonresidential Off-Street Parking

The next item of business was an application submitted by Mr. Mike Saxion, on behalf of the Lebanon
United Methodist Church to allow the construction of off-street parking that encroaches within the
minimum setback from adjacent lot lines and within the minimum distance of the public right-of-way at
124 & 200 E. Silver Street.  After staff summarized this agenda item, a motion was made by Mr.
Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Magness to open the public hearing.  Mr. Saxion spoke in favor of the
project indicating it would be an improvement to the church property and much needed additional off-
street parking options for its growing congregation.  Mr. Saxion is hoping this will alleviate some of the
overcrowding on-street parking that occurs during services.  Seeing no further public input a motion was
made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Brooks to close the public hearing. Next, a motion was made
by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Magness, to approve the requested variances at 124 & 200 E.
Silver Street, subject to the following conditions:

(1) All required City and County permits shall be obtained prior to beginning any construction
activity at the subject site.

(2) Any variation from the approved plans may require additional review by the BZA, Planning
Commission and/or the Department of Planning and Development prior to changes occurring.

(3) The owner shall consult with the Department of Planning and Development prior to any future
improvements, renovations and/or refurbishment of the structure. 
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The roll was called as follows: Mr. Kaufman, Yes; Mr. Magness, Yes; Mr. Brooks, Yes.

BZA-16-06-03 – 1009 Katherine Avenue – Dimensional Variance – Accessory Structure

The next item of business was an application submitted by Mrs. Tammy Doughman to allow the
installation of an accessory structure (shed) that encroaches 7 feet within the front yard. After staff
summarized this agenda item, a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Magness to open
the public hearing.  Ms. Amy Cole, owner at 1004 Katherine Avenue, spoke in opposition of the project
as she was concerned that this would be an eyesore.  Everything in the area is uniform from the look of
the homes to the privacy fences.  This shed would stick out beyond the fence and would not look right.
This would not be good for me if I go to sale my home with an eyesore.  That’s my only concern.  Staff
indicated an elevation drawing was provided by the applicant that displayed an Amish-built storage shed
to match the existing color scheme of the home.  The storage shed had a porch and a door frame that
mimics that of the residential design which meets the standards as listed within the zoning code.  Staff
differed to the applicant to provide any additional information regarding the design of the storage shed.
Mrs. Doughman spoke in favor of the project, thanking Ms. Cole for her concern and assured her she has
put a lot of time an effort into improving the look of the former rental property.  Many people in the
neighborhood stop me to tell me how nice the home looks now.  I just want to continue the cute cottage
look.  It will look like a little cabin with a front porch and a shingled roof…it will not be a typical shed.
Shed is a term that brings a negative connotation like a little dilapidated building that’s half-falling over.
That is not what I intend to have.  I want to improve my property not make it look like an eyesore.  I live
on a corner lot and I know a lot of people in town and I don’t want to reflect myself in a negative or
hillbilly-ish style.  I want to improve my property, not degrade it because when I get ready to sell I want
to have property value too.  I don’t want to bring anyones property down, especially not my own.  If you
are familiar with Clabo’s Amish Barns out of Harveysburgh, Ohio, they have them prebuilt on the lot to
view.  We are purchasing the model labeled as ‘the cabin’ that has a front porch and is absolutely
adorable.  We will paint it to match our house and the shingles will match our house.  It will be cute.  Mr.
Magness indicated his concern is why the shed could not be pushed back with the fence.  Staff indicated
moving the shed back to be flush with the fence line will cause the structure to be less than 5 feet from the
home which the building code does not permit for fire separation purposes.  The applicant would be
required to provide fire rated walls on the shed causing the cost of the project to increase tremendously.
Mrs. Doughman indicated that portion of the property that is fenced in is very small.  There is a deck and
a concrete patio, that’s about it.  We cannot even get a lawn mower back there.  It’s weed eater.  There is
a room addition and a space; however, there are two window wells to our crawl space, a water spigot and
our air conditioning unit are all siting in that space, which that’s the only space that would work but don’t
work because of the reasons I just gave you.  Mr. Magness asked how much space is between the
proposed shed and the room addition?  Mrs. Doughman said I could set it there but you would be
eliminating my entire yard.  And if that’s the case I appreciate and respect your decision and will obey it
but I will also be putting a for sale sign in my yard. Mr. Magness clarified, that’s what I am asking how
much space is there between the location of the proposed shed and the room addition?  Mrs. Doughman
indicated it would take every inch of my space.  Mr. Magness asked staff what’s the distance.  Staff
replied 5 feet.  Mr. Brooks asked how close can you push the shed to the utility easement without
encroaching in it?  Ms. Doughman stated there are two large trees in the location besides the utility
easement. Two very mature trees that don’t show up on the aerial image.  Staff stated, a foot of separation
from any utility easement is the standard recommendation when erecting a shed or garage.  Mr. Brooks
asked how far is the proposed location from the easement currently.  Staff indicated, this is a rough
estimate as the drawing is not survey quality.  The distance is 45 feet from the edge of the house to the
property line; you have to factor in the 15 foot utility easement which leaves a 30 foot building envelope.
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Keep in mind this does not depict the items that the applicant is referring to that are hindering the
placement in that location.  Mrs. Doughman asked, are you asking me to slide the shed inside the fence?
Mr. Magness replied I would like to know the distance from the room addition to the shed if that were
placed inside the fence.  Mrs. Doughman replied, I won’t do that and I wasted $150.00 on the request.
Mr. Magness replied, I’m just asking what would that distance be if it was shifted down.  Staff indicated,
if the shed is shifted to the south, that puts the structure at 5 foot from the house which would be in
violation of the building code.  Mr. Magness then asked if there was room to place the shed in the
southwest corner of the property?  Mrs. Doughman indicated the yard has a drainage issue and it flows
into my neighbor’s yard.  The reason that I am here and the reason I paid the $150 is because I don’t want
the shed inside of the fence.  It’s a very small space already and if I put the shed back there I am limiting
or eliminating what small entertainment space for enjoyment of my back yard.  The only space where it
would have worked to allow me to still use my yard as my yard is the location with the air conditioning
unit and the window well for the crawl space of the addition.  Mr. Brooks asked where would the doors
be?  Mrs. Doughman replied I was going to have doors on the inside and on the outside facing Miller
Road so that I could access the property without having to go through the house to get to the front of the
shed.  Mr. Brooks said it’s like a drive-though.  Mrs. Doughman replied yes.  We are going house our
lawn mowers, weed eaters etc.  We have a 2-car garage but it’s not a generous 2-car garage….with all of
those extra things being stored in the garage there is no room for both of our cars.  Also, gasoline and
weed eaters smell terrible and it gets in my house and I just don’t really care for that.  Mr. Brooks
indicated he can understand why the applicant doesn’t want to move the shed inside the fence area
because she will not have a backyard then.  Mr. Magness asked so the southwest corner would not work
to place the shed?  Mrs. Doughman stated no.  The yard slopes badly towards the neighbor and would
require a huge amount of excavating.  That would involve removing the fence as well.  Staff stated, based
on the proposed size it would not meet the separation requirement from a principal structure and reducing
the size is not an option the applicant want to entertain as it would not suit their needs.  Mr. Magness
asked staff if the shed were turned if it would fit inside the fenced in area.  Staff stated it may but it would
be tight.  Mrs. Doughman stated, I would invite you all to come into my backyard to view how small it is
and you can give me your personal opinion after looking at it.  You could tell me if it were your backyard
would you want to do that.  Mr. Brooks asked what would you think the drop is in the back yard from the
highest point to the lowest point?   Mrs. Doughman replied 15 – 18 inches.  Staff indicated, the shed, even
if turned would still be 5 feet from the house due to the location of the easement along the property line,
so it would not be feasible.  Unfortunately, this is a very challenging lot to erect an accessory structure on.
Mr. Magness indicated his concern is accessing the shed.  This is a pre-fab shed so I am guessing they
bring it in and place it in the permanent location?  Mrs. Doughman indicated the walls are built and they
assemble the walls and the roof onsite.  The entry door facing Miller Road would be a single door and the
doors on the back would be the double doors to get the lawn mower and other lawn equipment in.  Mr.
Magness asked what type of door will be facing Miller Road again?  It will be a barn door with an ‘X’.
Mr. Magness stated his concern is someone will try to store a wave runner or other recreational vechicle
in the shed which would be driven through the grass to access the shed.  Mrs. Doughman indicated a
wave runner will not fit.  Staff indicated the initial proposal was to erect a detached garage; however, the
City Engineer reviewed the proposed and denied allowing an additional access point on Miller Road.
That essentially eliminated any vehicular use accessing the property from this location.  Mrs. Doughman
stated I apologize when I said barn door I meant an entry door approximately 36 inches wide; similar to a
standard entry door on a house.  The doors on the back of the shed would be the larger double doors for
entry to put the lawn care items such a lawn mower in.  All we have is a push mower, we don’t have a
riding mower.  Staff stated the shed meets the standard for approval from a design standpoint…the
structure matches the color scheme of the home and is shingles similar to the home.  It’s a nice looking
accessory structure.  Mr. Brooks asked if the shed was made of wood?  Mrs. Doughman stated yes, but
there is a 20 year guarantee and it would probably have to be repainted around that time.  Mr. Magness
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said, I apologize what is the distance from the house to the shed.  Staff replied the distance is 13 feet;
however, if you shift the shed 7 feet it will be within 5 feet of the home.  Mr. Brooks asked if the
applicant would have to install concrete board on the side of the shed and/or house at that distance?  Staff
indicated yes.  Mrs. Doughman stated if I install concrete board I am going to greatly increase the cost of
the structure.  Mr. Brooks indicated he likes the proposal and doesn’t feel it would diminish the value of
any surrounding properties.  You have to be able to work with people to help them get what they want as
long as it’s within code.  Again, I don’t have a problem with this request.  Mrs. Doughman said while I
am here I might as well ask about a swing.  I would like to cut down the bush and install an A-frame
swing on my property does that require board approval or a permit?  Staff replied no.  Mr. Magness stated
again my concern is accessing the structure from Miller Road.  I  live across the street so I am aware of
the time and effort you have put into that place and  appreciate the improvements.  Seeing no public
additional public input a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Magness to close the
public hearing. Next, a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Brooks, to approve the
requested variance at 1009 Katherine Avenue.  Mr. Magness asked if it was too late to discuss the access?
Mr. Kaufman withdrew his motion.  Staff stated no, the board has the authority to deliberate to come to an
agreement before a motion is made and a decision is provided.  Mr. Magness indicated he would like to
add some language to the motion that would limit the access along Miller Road, Mr. Kaughman stated, I
think I know what you are asking.  You don’t want to permit any vehicular access to the shed from Miller
Road.  Mr. Magness stated yes but any dirt bikes, four runners, wave runners and etc. should not be
permitted to access the shed from Miller Road.  Even though that is not the intent, it was indicated there
was a request to do so in the past and I want to ensure this isn’t used for that purpose.  Staff indicated the
board has the authority to place such a condition on the approval to only permit a standard size door and
limit the types of items entering along Miller Road.  Mr. Kaufman stated he was okay with adding the
condition to his motion.  Next a motion was made by Mr. Kaufman and seconded by Mr. Brooks, to
approve the requested variance at 1009 Katherine Avenue subject to the following conditions:

(1) The north wall of the shed (facing Miller Road) shall only be permitted to have a standard size
entry door (80 inches in height and 36 inches in width).  In addition, no motor vehicles,
motorcycles, four wheelers, RV’s, boats or other types of vehicles and/or watercrafts shall be
loaded from the north side of the accessory structure.

(2) All required City and County permits shall be issued prior to beginning any construction activity
at the site.

(3) Any variation from the approved plans will require additional review and approval by the
Department of Planning and Development and/or Planning Commission prior to any work being
conducted at the site.

(4) The property owner shall consult with the Department of Planning and Development prior to any
future expansions, renovations and/or refurbishment of the structure to ensure the appropriate
approval is provided.

The roll was called as follows: Mr. Kaufman, Yes; Mr. Magness, Yes; Mr. Brooks, Yes.

Other Business
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Staff noted a meeting is scheduled for September 3, 2016 to review an application submitted for a
dimensional variance on exterior lighting height at 1093 Mane Way.

There being no further business, Mr. Brooks made a motion to adjourn and was seconded by Mr.
Kaufman.  Meeting adjourned.

__________________________________
Chairman


